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2024 Financials 
Revenue 

 

Program Expenses 

 

39.0%  Foundations

32.1%  Federal Government

8.5%  Corporations

2.0%  Individuals

5.4%  Nonprofits & Universities

5.8%  State & Local Governments

5.7%  Urban Institute Endowment
Support

0.3% International Organizations &
Foreign Entities

1.2% Publication and Other Income

3.5% Center on Education Data and Policy

15.6% Center on Labor, Human Services, & Population

1.5% Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy

7.0% Executive Office Research

12.1% Health Policy Center

2.3% Housing Finance Policy Center

12.9% Income and Benefits Policy Center

8.3% Justice Policy Center

10.3% Metropolitan Housing & Communities Policy Center

2.8% Office of Race and Equity Research

17.0% Research to Action Lab

0.0% Statistical Methods Group

6.6% Tax Policy Center

0.20% Technology and Data Science
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2024 Financials 
Statement of Activities 

O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E S  
 

Contract amounts earned 34,285,661 

Program and project grants 80,255,542 

General support grants and contributions 2,044,009  

Publication income 3,763  

Investment return designated for operations 7,144,000 

Interest and other income 1,273,007 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 125,005,982 

O P E R A T I N G  E X P E N S E S  
 

Research expenses  

 Incurred under contracts 32,012,544  

 Incurred under grants 20,144,078  

 Incurred for other research 74,587,407  

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 126,744,029 

Development 1,375,822 

Publication and public affairs costs 94,102  

Other costs 19,823,681  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 148,037,634  

N O N O P E R A T I N G  A C T I V I T I E S  
 

Investment return, net 15,842,725 

Investment return allocation (7,144,000) 

Gain from lease modification 3,886,798 

TOTAL NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES 12,585,523 

Change in net assets (10,446,129)  

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 245,910,152 

NET ASSETS AT END OF THE YEAR 235,464,023 
 

Statement of Financial Position 

A S S E T S  
 

Cash and cash equivalents 24,151,906  

Endowment-related cash and cash equivalents 574,453 

Contract receivables, net of allowance for 
credit losses of $360,618 

13,041,609 

Other receivables 517,113 

Contributions receivable, net 42,272,963 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,342,697 

Property and equipment, net 10,416,128 

Right of use assets–operating leases 44,607,214 

Right of use assets–finance leases 81,021 

Investments–endowment 155,489,583 

Investments–other 18,087,250 

TOTAL ASSETS 311,581,937 

L I A B I L I T I E S  
 

Accounts payable 7,136,027 

Accrued payroll 2,236,785 

Accrued paid time off 4,926,748 

Other accrued expenses 19,346 

Refundable advances 740,491 

Contract liabilities 3,130,252 

Operating lease liability 57,846,810 

Finance lease liability 81,455 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 76,117,914 

N E T  A S S E T S  
 

Without donor restrictions 136,568,584 

With donor restrictions 98,895,439 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 235,464,023 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 311,581,937  
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Thank You to Our 2024 Funders 
We are grateful for your support, which helps Urban’s scholars 
transform evidence into solutions. 

$1,000,000 AND ABOVE 
AARP Public Policy Institute 
Abt Global LLC 
American Institutes for Research 
Anonymous individual 
Arnold Ventures 
Annie E. Casey Foundation 
Citi Foundation 
Commonwealth Fund 
District of Columbia Government 
Gates Foundation 
Georgia Department of Early Care and 

Learning  
Internal Revenue Service 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation 
Kresge Foundation 
John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur 

Foundation 
National Diaper Bank Network 
New York State Department of Health 
US Department of Education 
US Department of Health and Human 

Services 
US Department of Justice 
Walmart Foundation 

$500,000 TO $999,999  
Ballmer Group 
Blue Meridian Partners 
Council of Federal Home Loan Banks 
Global Action to End Smoking 
Conrad N. Hilton Foundation 
JPB Foundation 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation 
King County, Washington 
Andrew W. Mellon Foundation 
MetLife Foundation 
Microsoft Corporation 
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, 

and Medicine 
David and Lucile Packard Foundation 
PNC Bank 
Pritzker Children's Initiative 
Stanford University 
US Department of Commerce 
US Social Security Administration 
Walton Family Foundation 

$250,000 TO $499,999  
Amazon 
Anonymous individual 
Ares Charitable Foundation 
James Bell Associates, Inc. 
California Department of Social Services 
City and County of Denver, Colorado 
Colorado Department of Education 

Comcast 
Congressional Research Service 
Corporation for Supportive Housing 
Credit Builders Alliance 
Fidelity Charitable Catalyst Fund 
Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC 
William T. Grant Foundation 
Imaginable Futures Foundation 
Joyce Foundation 
JPMorgan Chase 
Living Cities 
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission 
Montgomery County, Maryland 
The Philadelphia City Fund 
Popplestone Foundation 
J.B. & M.K. Pritzker Family Foundation 
University of Massachusetts Boston 
US Department of Housing and Urban 

Development 

$100,000 TO $249,999  
Adam and Rosalind Abram 
American Probation and Parole Association 
American Public Human Services Association 
Anonymous individual (3) 
Arch Capital Group  
Ascendium  
B Lab Global 
Bainum Family Foundation 
Barr Foundation 
The Career Schools Private Education 

Network 
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 
A. James & Alice B. Clark Foundation 
Community Foundation of Jackson Hole 
CVSHealth 
ECMC Foundation 
EdFund 
Fairfield County’s Community Foundation 
Fannie Mae 
Fathers Incorporated 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 
Federal Management Systems, Inc. 
Feeding America 
FICO 
Ford Foundation 
GE HealthCare Foundation 
Georgetown Center for Children and 

Families 
Georgetown University 
Jamie Gorelick and Richard Waldhorn 
Greater Washington Community Foundation 
H&R Block 
Huron Philanthropies 
Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation 
W. Matthew Kelly 
Lumina Foundation for Education 

David O. and Joan P. Maxwell 
Mission Economic Development Agency 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation 
National League of Cities 
Ohio Housing Finance Agency 
Open Philanthropy 
Peter G. Peterson Foundation 
Pew Charitable Trusts 
Porter-Leath 
The Rapides Foundation 
RDF 
Rocket Mortgage 
Share Our Strength 
State of Washington 
Stoneman Family Foundations 
Surdna Foundation 
Tennessee Department of Human Services 
The Tepper Foundation 
TransitCenter 
UnidosUS 
Valhalla Foundation 
Wells Fargo  
Westat 
The World Bank Group 

$50,000 TO $99,999  
Ascend at the Aspen Institute 
ASR Analytics, LLC 
Assurant Charitable Foundation  
Bloomberg Philanthropies 
Brookings Institution 
John Burton Advocates for Youth 
Capital One 
Caring for Denver 
Chef Ann Foundation 
City of Alexandria (VA), Office of Housing 
City of Los Angeles 
Colorado Department of Labor and 

Employment 
The Connecticut Project 
Georgia Health Initiative 
GiveWell 
Google 
Heising-Simons Foundation 
Housing Association of Nonprofit Developers 
Housing Partnership Network 
Hunger Solutions New York, Inc. 
Mary J. Miller 
Mr. Cooper 
National Black MBA Association 
National Endowment for the Humanities 
National Science Foundation 
Annette L. Nazareth and Roger W. Ferguson Jr. 
Policy Futures Network 
Preservation of Affordable Housing 
Price Philanthropies Foundation 
REACH Healthcare Foundation 
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Resources for the Future 
John W. Rowe 
Safe & Sound 
SOVA Solutions 
Strada Education Foundation 
Teagle Foundation 
Third Sector New England MissionWorks 
University of Maryland, Baltimore 
University of North Carolina 
US Water Alliance 

$25,000 TO $49,999  
400 Capital Management 
AGNC Investment Corp. 
William B. Alsup III 
American Investment Council  
Anonymous individual (2) 
Auction.com 
Kenneth Bacon 
Bilt Rewards 
Alexander and Betty Boyle 
Katherine and David Bradley 
Brown University 
Bureau of Economic Analysis 
Morris & Gwendolyn Cafritz Foundation 
Catena Foundation 
Central Valley Community Foundation 
The Chicago Community Trust 
Citizens Bank 
Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget 
Commonwealth Children’s Fund 
Community Opportunity Fund 
CoreLogic 
Drug Policy Alliance 
Doris Duke Charitable Foundation 
Ellington Management Group 
Enact Mortgage Insurance Corporation 
Freedom Mortgage 
Gates Family Foundation 
Habitat for Humanity 
The John A. Hartford Foundation 
Independent Sector  
Institute for Medicaid Innovation 
Ivory Innovations 
MGIC 
Morgan Stanley 
National Academy of Social Insurance 
National Association of Realtors 
National Capital Planning Commission 
New York State Department of Financial 

Services 
Pretium Partners 
Progressive Policy Institute 
Pulte Home Mortgage  
Rochester Area Community Foundation 
Michael L. Schler 
Alfred P. Sloan Foundation 
Stanley and Jolene Sloter Foundation 
Tara Health Foundation 
Texas Community College Education 

Initiative 
Union Home Mortgage 
University of Kentucky 
U.S. Mortgage Insurers 
Veterans United Home Loans 

Virginia Health Care Foundation 
WhyNot Initiative 
Bill Young 
Zillow  

$10,000 TO $24,999  
American Bankers Association 
Karan K. Bhatia 
BlackRock 
David and Rita Brickman 
Stacy Brown-Philpot and Verdere Philpot 
Jay Carney 
Coalition for Nonprofit Housing and 

Economic Development 
Community Advocates, Inc. 
Congressional Budget Office 
Shaun Donovan  
Enterprise Community Partners 
Diana Farrell and Scott Pearson 
The Generosity Commission 
George Mason University 
John and Sherri Goodman 
Bill and Crissy Haslam Foundation  
Antonia Hernández 
William and Flora Hewlett Foundation 
Heather Higginbottom 
Housing Policy Council 
Jacqueline and Freeman Hrabowski 
Indiana University 
Hannes Kuttner 
Mr. and Mrs. N. Gregory Mankiw 
Maryland Department of Housing and 

Community Development 
Mathematica  
Merck Family Fund 
Mortgage Bankers Association 
Shekar Narasimhan 
National Association of Affordable Housing 

Lenders 
National Association of Home Builders 
National CAPACD 
National Community Stabilization Trust 
National Economic Research Associates 
New America 
New Jersey Department of Children and 

Families 
Padgett Law Group 
Andrew Pincus 
Charles and Barbara Rossotti 
Leslie Samuels and Augusta Gross 
T. Rowe Price Foundation 
TD Bank 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 
US Department of the Treasury 
Zest AI 

$5,000 TO $9,999  
Margaret Anadu 
Andrew Davidson & Co. 
Roy L. Austin Jr. 
Columbia University 
EmpowerK12 
Johns Hopkins University 
Robert P. and Arlene R. Kogod  
Martha's Table 

Metropolitan Washington Council of 
Governments 

Onity Group 
Deval L. Patrick 
RiskSpan Inc. 
Leonard Schaeffer 
Unearthodox 
Sarah and Ted Wartell in honor of the staff  

of the Urban Institute 
Frank Lloyd Wright Foundation 

UP TO $4,999  
Greg Acs 
Rosie Allen-Herring 
Priscilla Almodovar  
Anonymous individual (6) 
Association for Career and Technical 

Education 
Katherine Baicker 
Nancy Bard and Don Baer 
Mark Berg 
Fiona Blackshaw 
Raphael Bostic  
Ethan Brackett, MD 
Katharine Bradbury 
Mr. and Mrs. Russell S. Briggs 
Kemah Brock 
Henry and Mary Alice Cisneros 
Barry Clendenin 
Mark Cohen 
Paul Courant 
Edward Cowan 
Mary Cunningham 
Mary Daly 
Carol J. De Vita 
Ivan E. Dremov 
Ethan Edwin 
Andrew Farber 
Harvey Galper 
Hope Gillis 
Give Lively Foundation 
Alexandra Reeve Givens and Garren Givens 
The Honorable Julia Gordon 
Todd Greene 
Clay Grubb 
Jose Guillem 
Mary Hevener and Frederick Wallach 
Carla Hills 
Anand Iyer and Sambridi Gautam 
Kathleen Jackson 
Daniel Kaleba 
Kasnachey Family 
Kaye Implementation & Evaluation, LLC 
Genevieve Kenney 
Sue-Jean Kim 
The Krafsur Family 
Erin Kundolf 
Geralyn and Martin Lobel 
Ruth Marcus and Jon Leibowitz 
Elena Marks 
Mark J. Mazur 
Gregory Mefferd 
Colt Meraw 
Kindred Motes 
Paul and Susan Moulton 
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Michael A. Nutter 
Danial Osmani 
Larry Ozanne  
Eduardo J. Padrón 
Leslie Papke 
Lee Pelton 
Robert and Lydia Petty  
Posner-Wallace Foundation 
Robert Reischauer 
Kimberly Roberts 
Daniel Rose and Laura Segal 
Jeffrey Schragg 
Faith Schwartz 

Raymond Sendejas 
Nathan Shultz 
Amanda Silver 
Randolph B. Sim 
Richard Smith 
Robert Stackhouse 
Curtis Stauffer 
Kevin Strotz 
Karen M. and Robert W. Sweet Jr. 
Philip Tabas 
Jenni S. Tallent 
John and Susan Thompson 
Marta Tienda 

Aidan Todd 
Jeremy Travis and Susan Herman  
Douglas Turner 
Prashanth Venkataram 
Peeranut Visetsuth 
Robert A. Weinberger 
Joann Weiner  
Michael White 
Garrett Wilcox 
George K. Yin 
Stephen Zuckerman 

 

This list reflects new grants and contracts awarded in 2024, which may include multiyear awards. We apologize for any 
omissions or errors. The views expressed in our research products are those of the authors and should not be attributed 
to the Urban Institute, its trustees, or its funders. Funders do not determine research findings or the insights and 
recommendations of Urban experts. For more information on our funding principles, please visit 
https://www.urban.org/about/organizational-principles. 

https://www.urban.org/about/organizational-principles
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